The Group operates a treasury policy which directs excess cash reserves to be placed in short term fixed interest rate term
deposits.  At the reporting date, the Group had $25,000,000 (2013: $20,500,000) and the Company had $16,000,000 (2013:
$12,500,000) in short term deposits with interest rates ranging from 3.45% - 3.60% (2013: 3.40% - 3.80%) for the Group and
3.45% - 3.50% (2013: 3.40% - 3.75%) for the Company.

At the reporting date, the only financial asset the Group had that is exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk is cash
and cash equivalents.  The value at the reporting date for the Group is $7,143,000 (2013: $4,642,000) and for the Company
$1,160,000, (2013: $144,000).

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Significant assumption's used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

- Acknowledging the Group has significant amounts of cash and cash equivalents in short term fixed interest rate term
deposits.

 - The Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate was 2.50% for all of 2014.

  -Interest rates are forecast to marginally decrease during 2015.

UOWD Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

55

30 Financial Risk Management (continued)

Consolidated Company
Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Year ended 31 December 2014

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank

Increase of 25bps 13 13 2 2
Decrease of 25bps (13) (13) (2) (2)

Consolidated Company
Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Year ended 31 December 2013

Cash and Cash Equivalents - at bank

Increase of 25bps 19  19   7  7
Decrease of 25bps  (19)  (19)   (7)  (7)

(d) Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure
purposes.

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed and classified
using a fair value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements between those whose
fair value is based on. The fair value hierarchy consists of the following levels:

 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

 inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

[…]

For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

2 Financial risk management objectives and policies continued

15

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest Rate Risk is limited to interest on the balance of the National Australia Bank accounts, shown as cash
and cash equivalents in Note 6.  The forecast at the end of 2014 is an increase or decrease of 1% based on the
current Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate of 2.5%. The Company's trade and other receivables are non
interest bearing and all related party loans and receivables are interest free.  Interest rates on Commercial Hire
Purchase finance are fixed at the time of drawdown of each individual loan within the umbrella facility.  The
Company's trade and other payables are non interest bearing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and price risk.

31 December 2014 Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,516,902 (25,169) (25,169) 25,169 25,169 - - - -
Accounts receivable 706,274 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 2,148,874 - - - - - - - -
Current borrowings 440,000 - - - - - - - -
Non-current borrowings 126,672 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 57,072 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) (25,169) (25,169) 25,169 25,169 - - - -

31 December 2013 Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,038,802 (20,388) (20,388) 20,388 20,388 - - - -
Accounts receivable 1,158,987 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 2,424,454 - - - - - - - -
Current borrowings 440,000 - - - - - - - -
Non-current borrowings 566,672 - - - - - - - -
Other financial liabilities 74,644 - - - - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) (20,388) (20,388) 20,388 20,388 - - - -

UniCentre Annual Report 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

16

3 Revenue

From continuing operations
2014

$
2013

$

Sales revenue
- sale of goods 11,981,886 11,889,764
- provision of services 5,263,594 4,845,694

17,245,480 16,735,458

Other revenue
- interest 86,145 108,004
- Rental income 1,199,591 1,059,107
- Grants received - related parties 185,000 185,000
- Other income 101,550 2,409

1,572,286 1,354,520

18,817,766 18,089,978

4 Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets

2014
$

2013
$

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets (2,830) (42,866)

(2,830) (42,866)

5 Expenses

(a) Employee benefits expense
2014

$
2013

$
Wages and salaries 7,596,842 7,369,302
Annual leave expense 565,738 535,858
Long service leave expense 101,186 121,069
Superannuation expense 694,454 651,188
Workers compensation expense 120,017 231,459
Other employee benefits 73,250 70,999

9,151,487 8,979,875

UniCentre Annual Report 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

16

3 Revenue

From continuing operations
2014

$
2013

$

Sales revenue
- sale of goods 11,981,886 11,889,764
- provision of services 5,263,594 4,845,694

17,245,480 16,735,458

Other revenue
- interest 86,145 108,004
- Rental income 1,199,591 1,059,107
- Grants received - related parties 185,000 185,000
- Other income 101,550 2,409

1,572,286 1,354,520

18,817,766 18,089,978

4 Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets

2014
$

2013
$

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets (2,830) (42,866)

(2,830) (42,866)

5 Expenses

(a) Employee benefits expense
2014

$
2013

$
Wages and salaries 7,596,842 7,369,302
Annual leave expense 565,738 535,858
Long service leave expense 101,186 121,069
Superannuation expense 694,454 651,188
Workers compensation expense 120,017 231,459
Other employee benefits 73,250 70,999

9,151,487 8,979,875

34  unicentre.uow.edu.au/aboutus/governance

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2014

5 Expenses continued

17

Superannuation

The Company makes contributions to various third party defined contribution superannuation funds.  Contributions are
included in the income statement as employee benefit expense, as outlined in Note 5a.  The Company does not
contribute to, or have any connection with, any defined benefit superannuation funds.

(b) Depreciation and Amortisation
2014

$
2013

$

Depreciation
Building improvements 388,633 399,349
Plant and equipment 233,195 276,628